SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE

1990 SESSION

MEMBERS

Chairman . . ¢« « ¢ « ¢ « o o o o « 2 o o « o« « « Senator Richard L. Bond

Vice-Chairman . . . . . . . ¢ + « « « « « « « . - Senator Alicia Salisbury
Ranking Minority Member . . . . . . .. . . . . . « - . Senator John Strick
Members:

Senator Eugene Anderson
Senator Gerald Karr
Senator David Kerr
Senator Janice Lee McClure
Senator Jerry Moran
Senator Nancy Parrish
Senator Ed Reilly

Senator Eric Yost

Staff:
Bill Edds, Office of the Revisor
Bill Wolff, Legislative Research Department

Louise Bobo, Committee Secretary



SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BILL NO. DESCRIPTION DATE OF DISCUSSION
HEARING AND ACTION
SB 203 Health equity liability plan act
SB 249 Interstate banking authorized.
SB: 396 Subrogation rights under accident health or 1/23/90 Passed as Am.
sickness accident policies 2/1/90 2/1/90
SB 444 Establishment of Kansas health benefits program 1/24/90 Referred to Ways
1/26/90 Means 1/26/90
SB 445 Eligibility for group sickness and accident 2/6/90
insurance. 2/12/90
SB 447 Trust companies: contractual trust services 1/25/90 Passed as Am.
1/25/90
SB 455 Savings & loan associations: interstate 2/20/90 Re-referred
acquisitions. 3/13/90 3/13/90
SB 474 Aircraft captive insurance companies 2/6/90 Passed as Am.
2/6/90
SB 475 Insurance: technical amendments in rate 1/17/90 Consent
hearing statutes. 1/30/90 Calendar
SB 476 Insurance: technical amendments to deceptive 1/30/90 Consent
acts or practices statute. Calendar
1/30/90
SB 477 Health maintenance organization law: technical Consent
amendment. 1/30/20 Calendar
1/30/90
SB 514 Insurance: regulation of managing general Passed as Am.
agents. 2/7/90 2/7/90
SB 515 Purchase of property insurance by state agencies 1/25/90 Consent
Calendar
1/25/90
SB 530 Title insurance: certain disclosures required 2/22/90

and transactions prohibited.

SB 532 Bank holding companies: interstate banking 2/13/90
2/14/90 Passed as Am.
2/15/90 2/15/90
SB 547 Life insurance: adverse underwriting decisions 2/7/90 Passed as Am.
2/12/90
SB 550 Underground storage tanks; liability insurance; 2/7/90 Referred to Eng.
assigned risk plan. & Nat. Resources
2/7/90
SB 575 Life insurance companies; transfer of domicile 2/8/90 Passed
2/8/90
SB 576 Insurance holding companies; notices; hearings; 2/8/90 Passed
costs. 2/8/90
SB 587 Amending municipal group-funded pool act. 2/27/90 Passed as Am.
3/5/90
SB 605 Credit life insurance: real estate mortgage 2/27/90 Passed as Am.

indebtedness. 2/27/90



SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

633

637

747

752

754

757

Health insurance: advanced nurse registered
practitioners.

Purchase of insurance for family foster care
program.

Exclusion from coverage of health care providers
for liability related to sexual activity.

Authorizing an insurance company to designate
a trust company to hold its securities.

Certain deposits required of life insurance
companies authorized to be made with trust
companies.

Authorizing certain insurance companies to
participate in assigned risk plans for pro-
fessional liability insurance.

2/22/90 Passed

2/26/90 3/13/90

3/1/90 Passed as Am.
3/1/90

2/28/90 Passed as Am.
3/5/90

3/2/90

3/2/90

3/5/90 Passed
3/5/90



BILL. NO.

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB.

2050

2269

2610

2628

2633

2652

2654

2655

2676

2722

2723

2874

2875

2888

2988

2989

2990

2991

2992

2993

2994

SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DESCRIPTION

Municipal hospitals & employees; application
of tort claims act to malpractice claims.
Motor vehicle insurance: reinstatement of
license or registration.

Employer health benefit plans

Banks & banking: statewide branch banking

Savings & loan associations: demand

accounts

Insurance agents: penalty for failure to
provide information on addiliated agents.

Insurance: rate filings reflecting
prospective lost costs.

Firefighters relief association:
calculation of tad distributions.

Health maintenance organizations:
contractual provisions.

Insurance: continuing education for agents

Life insurance: accelerated life and annuity

benefits.

State fair board:
insurance.

authority to purchase

State fair providing a dedicated self-
insurance reserve for KDFA financed capital
improvements.

Health insurance: impact report for proposed
mandated health care.

Banks & banking: holding real estate.

Banks & banking: dividends from capital

stock.

Banks & banking: unlawful transactions

Banks & banking: organizations
Banks & banking; limitations on loans
records.

Banks & banking:

Transmission of money: telegraph companies

DATE OF

HEARING

3/13/90

3/1/90

3/14/90

3/27/90

1/31/90

3/15/90

3/5/90

3/2/90

3/15/90

3/20/90

3/13/90

3/20/90

3/19/90

3/19/90

3/27/90

3/21/90

3/21/90

3/21/90

3/28/90

3/23/90

3/30/90

3/22/90

DISCUSSION
AND ACTION

Reported
Adversely

Passed
3/14/90

Passed
3/27/90

Passed
1/31/90

Consent
Calendar
3/15/90

Consent
Calendar
3/5/90

Passed
3/2/90

Passed as Am.
3/15/90

Passed
3/20/90

Passed as Am.
3/13/90

Passed as Am.
3/20/90

Passed as Am.
3/19/90

Passed
3/19/90
Passed as Am.

3/27/90

Passed as Am.
3/21/90

Passed
3/21/90

Passed
3/21/90

Passed as Am.
3/28/90

Passed as Am.
3/23/90

Passed
3/30/90

Passed as Am.
3/2/90



HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

2995

3005

3012

3017

3018

3019

3027

3052

3068

3090

3100

Banks & banking: revocation of trust
authority

School district authority to purchase
certain insurance.

Insurance: accident & sickness rates:
regulation by Commissioner.

Securities: powers of the commissioner,
suspend or bar individual.

Securities: penalties for violation of act.

Exempt securities: employee retirement
plans.

Insurance: plan for recording and reporting
loss and expense experience for health
insurers.

UCC: funds transfers.

School districts authorized to self-insure
in providing certain employee benefits.

Amending health care provider insurance
availability act; persons engaged in

residency training.

Insurance agent license fee increase.

3/22/90

3/23/90

3/26/90

3/28/90

3/28/90

3/28/90

3/27/90

3/23/90

4/4/90

4/4/90

Passed as Am.
3/22/90

Consent
Calendar
3/23/90

Interim
Study
3/27/90

Passed as Am.
3/28/90

Passed
3/28/90

Passed as Am.
3/28/90
Passed

3/27/90

Passed as Am.
3/23/90

Passed

4/4/90

Passed as Am.
4/4/90



SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE —-—- 1990.SESSION

E - Excused

A - Absent
ATTENDANCE,RECORD ,; ; / / , ., X BEk - Present | L
Name WW@W%%@¢%%%%%%%%%%%%W%%%W%%%%%
Senator Bond ZCXXKX)(XXXYXXXXJ(X)()(KXXX)(X)(X)(XXX
SenatorAnder_son/) XX 1A |x /4 Ll XVA L x Ll k|X Al xtxa8 1A L x b x LA L x| x X/} XAl x4
Senator Karr aiaravdravararararararararsrarara Ry
senator D. Rerr |} X JALX | x bade Palacdsd X bxdxdx e e bxdx b b bx b xdx dx Ix Ly lxlylx
Senator MeClure WX dx Pxlxdxtxbe b o x|l xlxlxtxle {4 lxlalalx{xxlxlxlylx[Alx]x
denator Movan X dxpedxda byl bx a fe fo b e I xe b x e bl A L abx e [ xxlalalxl x4
Senator Parrish [ X | X | Xl P xbx by b b | b b bxe bl b b e b b b b Db Uxdix D x D | x
Senator Reilly XIxlxIA L xtxlx ] x|« XJ(K,XKK )QXX/(A X 1 X Xﬂpr/))( X1 x| X
Senator Salisbury X | X1 X | xlx | x| x |wdx x| )l xdxx Exdxdx s lolxlxlxlxIxlxlxlxlx]x
senator strick |/ [ K|l x fx ]y o b [ el e f e [A e o e D e o D ] avanana N
Senator Yost 2<,),<)<x,><,><,x;(,xx/xxxxxxx,ZIXX,x/x/xxlxx/};é),x,x




E - Excused

A - Absent
o L ATTENDANCE RECORD X W - Present
Name 122033 k| okl sk 1/
[ /!//M/ "
Senator Bond XL X xIx|x X1 X
Senator Anderson| y AlAL XA x| X
Senator Karr XIX I xdixtxtlxlx
Senator D. Kerr | ¥ |x | x X I x| Xxl¥X
senator McClure [ A1 x | x | ¥ | x | x| x
Senator Moran X IX 1A I xIXx | xlx
Senator Parrish | Al x | x |x |x | x|Xx
Senator Reilly XTALXLAlIx] XA
Senator Salisbury X | x| x | x ’X X X
Senator Strick L X I x | xl x| x /4
Senator Yost A XX Xix]lyx|x




