#### SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE

### 1990 SESSION

#### MEMBERS

Bill Wolff, Legislative Research Department Louise Bobo, Committee Secretary

# SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE

(

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
SB 203	Health equity liability plan act		
SB 249	Interstate banking authorized.		
SB: 396	Subrogation rights under accident health or sickness accident policies	1/23/90 2/1/90	Passed as Am. 2/1/90
SB 444	Establishment of Kansas health benefits program	1/24/90 1/26/90	Referred to Ways Means 1/26/90
SB 445	Eligibility for group sickness and accident insurance.	2/6/90 2/12/90	
SB 447	Trust companies: contractual trust services	1/25/90	Passed as Am. 1/25/90
SB 455	Savings & loan associations: interstate acquisitions.	2/20/90 3/13/90	Re-referred 3/13/90
SB 474	Aircraft captive insurance companies	2/6/90	Passed as Am. 2/6/90
SB 475	Insurance: technical amendments in rate hearing statutes.	1/17/90 1/30/90	Consent Calendar
SB 476	Insurance: technical amendments to deceptive acts or practices statute.	1/30/90	Consent Calendar 1/30/90
SB 477	Health maintenance organization law: technical amendment.	1/30/90	Consent Calendar 1/30/90
SB 514	Insurance: regulation of managing general agents.	2/7/90	Passed as Am. 2/7/90
SB 515	Purchase of property insurance by state agencies	1/25/90	Consent Calendar 1/25/90
SB 530	Title insurance: certain disclosures required and transactions prohibited.	2/22/90	
SB 532	Bank holding companies: interstate banking	2/13/90 2/14/90 2/15/90	Passed as Am. 2/15/90
SB 547	Life insurance: adverse underwriting decisions	2/7/90	Passed as Am. 2/12/90
SB 550	Underground storage tanks; liability insurance; assigned risk plan.	2/7/90	Referred to Eng. & Nat. Resources 2/7/90
SB 575	Life insurance companies; transfer of domicile	2/8/90	Passed 2/8/90
SB 576	Insurance holding companies; notices; hearings; costs.	2/8/90	Passed 2/8/90
SB 587	Amending municipal group-funded pool act.	2/27/90	Passed as Am. 3/5/90
SB 605	Credit life insurance: real estate mortgage indebtedness.	2/27/90	Passed as Am. 2/27/90

2/22/90 Passed Health insurance: advanced nurse registered SB 633 practitioners. 2/26/90 3/13/90 3/1/90 Passed as Am. SB 637 Purchase of insurance for family foster care 3/1/90 program. Exclusion from coverage of health care providers 2/28/90 Passed as Am. SB 747 for liability related to sexual activity. 3/5/90 SB 752 Authorizing an insurance company to designate 3/2/90 a trust company to hold its securities. Certain deposits required of life insurance 3/2/90 SB 754 companies authorized to be made with trust companies. Passed SB 757 Authorizing certain insurance companies to 3/5/90 3/5/90 participate in assigned risk plans for pro-

fessional liability insurance.

. Nggar il Maggari

## COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BILL NO.	DESCRIPTION	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
нв 2050	Municipal hospitals & employees; application of tort claims act to malpractice claims.	3/13/90	Reported Adversely
нв 2269	Motor vehicle insurance: reinstatement of license or registration.	3/1/90 3/14/90	Passed 3/14/90
нв 2610	Employer health benefit plans	3/27/90	Passed 3/27/90
НВ 2628	Banks & banking: statewide branch banking	1/31/90	Passed 1/31/90
нв 2633	Savings & loan associations: demand accounts	3/15/90	Consent Calendar 3/15/90
НВ 2652	Insurance agents: penalty for failure to provide information on addiliated agents.	3/5/90	Consent Calendar 3/5/90
НВ 2654	Insurance: rate filings reflecting prospective lost costs.	3/2/90	Passed 3/2/90
НВ 2655	Firefighters relief association: calculation of tad distributions.	3/15/90	Passed as Am. 3/15/90
НВ 2676	Health maintenance organizations: contractual provisions.	3/20/90	Passed 3/20/90
HB 2722	Insurance: continuing education for agents	3/13/90	Passed as Am. 3/13/90
НВ 2723	Life insurance: accelerated life and annuity benefits.	3/20/90	Passed as Am. 3/20/90
НВ 2874	State fair board: authority to purchase insurance.	3/19/90	Passed as Am. 3/19/90
нв 2875	State fair providing a dedicated self- insurance reserve for KDFA financed capital improvements.	3/19/90	Passed 3/19/90
HB 2888	Health insurance: impact report for proposed mandated health care.	3/27/90	Passed as Am. 3/27/90
НВ 2988	Banks & banking: holding real estate.	3/21/90	Passed as Am. 3/21/90
НВ 2989	Banks & banking: dividends from capital stock.	3/21/90	Passed 3/21/90
нв 2990	Banks & banking: unlawful transactions	3/21/90	Passed 3/21/90
HB 2991	Banks & banking: organizations	3/28/90	Passed as Am. 3/28/90
НВ 2992	Banks & banking; limitations on loans	3/23/90	Passed as Am. 3/23/90
нв 2993	Banks & banking: records.	3/30/90	Passed 3/30/90
нв. 2994	Transmission of money: telegraph companies	3/22/90	Passed as Am. 3/2/90

L. Contract			and Andreas and
нв 2995	Banks & banking: revocation of trust authority	3/22/90	Passed as Am. 3/22/90
нв 3005	School district authority to purchase certain insurance.	3/23/90	Consent Calendar 3/23/90
нв 3012	Insurance: accident & sickness rates: regulation by Commissioner.	3/26/90	Interim Study 3/27/90
HB 3017	Securities: powers of the commissioner, suspend or bar individual.	3/28/90	Passed as Am. 3/28/90
HB 3018	Securities: penalties for violation of act.	3/28/90	Passed 3/28/90
нв 3019	Exempt securities: employee retirement plans.	3/28/90	Passed as Am. 3/28/90
НВ 3027	Insurance: plan for recording and reporting loss and expense experience for health insurers.	3/27/90	Passed 3/27/90
нв 3052	UCC: funds transfers.	3/23/90	Passed as Am. 3/23/90
нв 3068	School districts authorized to self-insure in providing certain employee benefits.	4/4/90	Passed 4/4/90
нв 3090	Amending health care provider insurance availability act; persons engaged in residency training.	4/4/90	Passed as Am. 4/4/90
HB 3100	Insurance agent license fee increase.		

.

SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INSURANCE --- 1990.SESSION

,

-

									AT	TEN	DAN		REÇO	ORD			,	,						XI		- Al	cuse Dsent			
Name	1/10	1/17	1/27	1/24	125	1/30	1/31	2/1		1 /					1 7	2/20	2/21	3/12	2/26	2/27	2/28	3/1	3/2		3/13				3/20	<u>3/21</u>
Senator Bond	X	X	X	X	X	x	X	<u>x</u>	x	X	X	<u> </u>	X	X	X	X	x	X	x	X	X	X	<u>χ</u>	χ	X	X	χ	x	<u>х</u>	x
Senator Anderson Senator Karr	A X	<u>Х</u>	X	A	X	A	×	X	A	<u> </u>	<u>x</u>	X	X		X	X	X	1	A	X	X	A	χ	X	χ	A	X	A	X	À
Senator D. Kerr	X	Х Х	<u>х</u> х	X X	X X	X X	X	<u>x</u>	X X	X X	X	<u>х</u> Х	x x	X X	X	X X	X	X X	X X	X	X	X	X X	<u>    X</u> x	X X	<u>x</u>	<u>Х</u> х	X	<u>×</u>	X
Senator McClure	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	x	X	X	$\mathbf{x}$	X	X	$\mathbf{x}$	X	$\frac{\lambda}{\lambda}$	Â	x	A	Â	<u>λ</u>	$\mathbf{x}$	x	X	$\frac{1}{x}$		X	Â	X	$\mathbf{x}$
Senator Moran	X	X	X	X	A_	X	<u>x</u>	X	X	x	X	X	x	X	X	χ	X	X	A	X	X	X	x	X	X	Â	Â	X	X	A
Senator Parrish Senator Reilly	<u>У</u> Х	X Y	X	X	X	X	X	_ <u>}_</u>	X	X	X	<u>x</u>	<u> </u>	X	X	X	X	<u> </u>	X	X	X	X	Х	X	Х_	X	Х	X	<u>x</u>	X
Senator Salisbury		_X X	_ <u>Х</u> Х	A	<u>х</u> х	х х	x x	<u>х</u> - Х	X X	X X	X	X X	X X	x x	X X	X	X	X X		A X	X	X X	<u>_X</u> _	A	A	A_	X.	X	<u>X</u>	X
Senator Strick	Â	K	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	x	Â	X		X	X	X	<u>х</u>	X	Х Х	<u>х</u> х	X	X X	X X	X	<u>    X                                </u>	
Senator Yost	X	<u>ل</u>	X	x	Х	,×	X	X	X	X	X	X	x	X	X	X	X	A	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Â	Â	X	X
																														, I
																		· · ·												
																						}								

										-																				
		1.7.	<del>1 /.</del>	<del>a /</del> -	1		4			TEN		VCE	REC	<u> QRD</u>	- <b>-</b>		· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· .		-		-	•	X		E - E> \ - Al B - Pi	bsent	t		
Name	<i>1/22</i> 	3/23	3 [26	3/27	3/27 M.m.M		4/4																							
Senator Bond	X	X	X	X	X	X	X																							
Senator Anderson	X	A	A	X	A	X	X	<u> </u>																						
Senator Karr	Х	X	<u> </u>		X	X	<u>    X    </u>	ļ			<u> </u>		_	<u> </u>	<b> </b>	<u> </u>														
Senator D. Kerr	X	X	X	X	X	X	X						<u> </u>		<u> </u>	ļ														
Genator McClure Genator Moran	A	<u>X</u>	X	X	X	X	<u>x</u>								<b> </b>							<b> </b>	<b> </b>							
Senator Parrish	X A	<u>X</u>	A	X	X	X	X					-									ļ									-
Senator Reilly	H X	X A	<u>к</u> Х	X	X	X	X A														<u> </u>		<u> </u>							
Senator Salisbury				X	X X	X	<u>н</u> Х			<u> </u>								<u> </u>												
Senator Strick	X		X	X	X	X	Â																							
Senator Yost		X		X	X	X	X										<u> </u>								<u> </u>	[				
		- <del>)</del>						1			1	1																		
										<u> </u>			<u> </u>																	
								<u> </u>						<b> </b>			·													
												<b> </b>	<u> </u>																	
														<b> </b>															<b> </b>	
											<b> </b>																			

/~

,

)